

No. 18-1501

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES C. LIU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th St. NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 22, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FOR NEARLY FIFTY YEARS, THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE UNAN- IMOUSLY HELD THAT DISGORGE- MENT FALLS WITHIN THE GEN- ERAL EQUITY POWERS THAT CON- GRESS CONFERRED UPON DIS- TRICT COURTS .....	3
II. CONGRESS HAS CODIFIED THE AUTHORITY OF DISTRICT COURTS TO ORDER DISGORGEMENT IN THE TEXT OF THE NATION'S SECU- RITIES LAWS .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	21
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	22
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	4
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974).....	21
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	4, 5
<i>SEC v. Wash. Cty. Util. Dist.</i> , 676 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1982).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	17
 <u>Statutory Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(2) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(4) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a) .....	15
165 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2019) .....	22, 23
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Con- sumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	6, 18, 19
<i>Hearing on S.647 Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urb. Aff.</i> , 101st Cong. (1990) .....	12, 13
H.R. 4344, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	22
H.R. Rep. 98-355 (1983) .....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. 100-910 (1988) .....	10
H.R. Rep. 101-616 (1990) .....	11, 12
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud En- forcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 704, 102 Stat. 4677 .....	8, 9
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264 .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	13, 14
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....	14, 15, 16, 17
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 .....	2, 3, 4
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931.....	10, 12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881.....	3
S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990).....	11, 12
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	18

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Barbara Black, <i>Should the SEC Be a Col- lection Agency for Defrauded Investors?</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 317 (2008).....	17
Donna M. Nagy, <i>The Statutory Authority for Court-Ordered Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , 71 SMU L. Rev. 895 (2018).....	14, 16, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Urska Velikonja, <i>Public Compensation for Private Harm: Evidence from the SEC’s Fair Fund Distributions</i> , 67 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 331 (2015).....	16
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	17
